Information furnished by THOMSON is believed to be accurate an reliable. However no responsibility is assumed
by THOMSON for its use; nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties which may result from its use.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent rights of THOMSON.
THOMSON reserves the right to modify the specifications of the product in this catalogue without prior notice.
Page 1 / 8
THPK Piaseczno, 11/01/01
PCP 00--097
Rev. 00

NOTES:
1. The X phosphor designation in the WTDS is equivalent to P22 in
EIA type designation system.
2. For mating socket considerations, see Note 1 under Notes for
Dimensional Outline.
3. For maximum tube life, the heater supply voltage should be re--
gulated to minimize heater voltage changes due the variations in
line voltage, beam current, and other parameters. The design
center value of the heater voltage should be the Typical Design
Value: however, in some applications it may be desirable to ope--
rate at a voltage slightly below this value. Cost considerations
may suggest that the heater voltage be obtained from unregula--
ted voltage varies with beam current, the circuit parameters
should be selected so that the design center value of the heater
voltage is equal to the Typical Design Value when the beam cur-
rent is one-half of the Long Term Average Anode Current as
shown in the tabulated data. The Absolute Maximum and Mini-
mum Ratings should not be exceeded when including all varia-
tions.
4. The best tube performances are obtained under suggested
operational condition.
5. A high source impedance in the focus circuit can result in a
change in the focus voltage with a change in the grid No. 3
leakage current.
6. The design--center values are the values obtained when the
tube is operated in an earth’s magnetic field having a 420 mG
vertical component and 0 mG cross axial horizontal component.
7. Typical values measured at a distance of 6 times picture height.
8. Measurements at 10 cm from the glass.
A59EHJ13X38
Information furnished by THOMSON is believed to be accurate an reliable. However no responsibility is assumed
by THOMSON for its use; nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties which may result from its use.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent rights of THOMSON.
THOMSON reserves the right to modify the specifications of the product in this catalogue without prior notice.
Page 5 / 8
THPK Piaseczno, 11/01/01
PCP 00--097
Rev. 00
Printed in Poland
Fig. 5 Cutoff Design Chart
* Under normal operating conditions, the cathode voltages
should not go within 10 volts relative to the grid No.1.
Fig. 6 Typical Drive Characteristics,
Cathode -- Drive Service
B10--277
Basing Specifications EIA No. 13N
Pin 1 Grid No.3
Pin 4 IC (Do not use)
Pin 5 Grid No.1
Pin 6 Cathode of Green Beam
Pin 7 Grid No.2
Pin 8 Cathode of Red Beam
Pin 9 Heater
Pin 10 Heater
Pin 11 Cathode of Blue Beam
Fig. 7 Pin Connections and Rear View of Base
A59EHJ13X38
Information furnished by THOMSON is believed to be accurate an reliable. However no responsibility is assumed
by THOMSON for its use; nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties which may result from its use.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent rights of THOMSON.
THOMSON reserves the right to modify the specifications of the product in this catalogue without prior notice.
Page 6 / 8
THPK Piaseczno, 11/01/01
PCP 00--097
Rev. 00
Printed in Poland